
 

Response to Request for Proposal 
 
Facilities Management Services    
for the 

Fayette County Judicial Center   
 
 
RFP:   #7-2023 
Due:  February 27, 2023 @ 2:00 pm 
 
 
Attn: 
Director, Division of Central Purchasing 
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 
200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Official Representative: 
 
Mr. Ian C. Stuart, President 
900 Linton Boulevard, Suite 213 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 
Phone: (561) 709-3910 
Mobile: (516) 852-0839 
 

 

 

 

Page 1



 

Page 3

1,220,448.00/annually or $6,102,240.00 (per contract's total 
5-year term to be billed at $101,704,00 monthly)

12.35



Exhibit A . Proposed Payment Schedule for the Initial Term

Contract 

Term

Contract 

Period
Month FY

Avg. Monthly 

Payment ($)
CPI Comment

1 July 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

2 Aug 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

3 Sept 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

4 Oct 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

5 Nov 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

6 Dec 2023 FY 2024 $92,804.28

7 Jan 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28

8 Feb 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28

9 March 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28

10 April 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28

11 May 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28

12 June 2024 FY 2024 $92,804.28 End of FY 2024

1 July 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

2 Aug 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

3 Sept 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

4 Oct 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

5 Nov 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

6 Dec 2024 FY 2025 $92,804.28

7 Jan 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28

8 Feb 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28

9 March 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28

10 April 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28

11 May 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28

12 June 2025 FY 2025 $92,804.28 End of FY 2025

1 July 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

2 Aug 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

3 Sept 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

4 Oct 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

1 0.00%

Proposed Cost of Facilities Management Services 

Fayette County Judicial Center  (FY 2024 - FY 2028)
Notes:

Note 1 . The CPI is 0% for the first 3 years of the contract (July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2026).

Note 2 .  The annual CPI adjustments are made based on the prior 12 month (regionally adjusted) ending April 30th 

of each year and applied to the new period starting the July 1 of the same calendar year.

2 0.00%

3 0.00%
 FCJC Facilities Service Payment 1/2



Exhibit A . Proposed Payment Schedule for the Initial Term

Contract 

Term

Contract 

Period
Month FY

Avg. Monthly 

Payment ($)
CPI Comment

1 0.00%

5 Nov 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

6 Dec 2025 FY 2026 $92,804.28

7 Jan 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28

8 Feb 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28

9 March 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28

10 April 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28
CIP adjustment negotiations for term 4 

starting July 1, 2026.

11 May 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28

12 June 2026 FY 2026 $92,804.28 End of FY 2026

1 July 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

2 Aug 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

3 Sept 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

4 Oct 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

5 Nov 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

6 Dec 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

7 Jan 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

8 Feb 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

9 March 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

10 April 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)
CIP adjustment negotiations for term 4 

starting July 1, 2027.

11 May 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

12 June 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*) End of FY 2027

1 July 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

2 Aug 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

3 Sept 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

4 Oct 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

5 Nov 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

6 Dec 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)
Negotiate the upcoming automatic 5-Yr. 

renewal effective July 1, 2028

7 Jan 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

8 Feb 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

9 March 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

10 April 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

11 May 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

12 June 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)
End of FY 2028.  End of contract's initial 5 

year term.

TBD(*):

5

TB
D

 B
as

ed
 o

n
 A

p
ri

l 2
0

2
7

 A
d

ju
st

e
d

Based upon the Yr. 3 base rate adjusted annually for CPI as noted in Note 2.

3 0.00%

4
TB

D
 B

as
e

d
 o

n
 A

p
ri

l 2
0

2
6

 A
d

ju
st

e
d

 FCJC Facilities Service Payment 2/2



Exhibit B . Proposed Payment Schedule for the Initial Term

Contract 

Term

Contract 

Period
Month FY

Avg. Monthly 

Payment ($)
CPI Comment

1 July 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

2 Aug 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

3 Sept 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

4 Oct 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

5 Nov 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

6 Dec 2023 FY 2024 $8,899.72

7 Jan 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72

8 Feb 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72

9 March 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72

10 April 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72

11 May 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72

12 June 2024 FY 2024 $8,899.72 End of FY 2024

1 July 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

2 Aug 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

3 Sept 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

4 Oct 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

5 Nov 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

6 Dec 2024 FY 2025 $8,899.72

7 Jan 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72

8 Feb 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72

9 March 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72

10 April 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72

11 May 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72

12 June 2025 FY 2025 $8,899.72 End of FY 2025

1 July 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

2 Aug 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

3 Sept 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

4 Oct 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

1 0.00%

Proposed Cost of Facilities Management Services 

 Fayette County Judicial Center Plaza (FY 2024 - FY 2028)
Notes:

Note 1 . The CPI is 0% for the first 3 years  of the contract (July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2026).

Note 2 .  The annual CPI adjustments are made based on the prior 12 month (regionally adjusted) ending April 30th 

of each year and applied to the new period starting  July 1 of the same calendar year.

2 0.00%

3 0.00%
C:\Users\gridert\Desktop\Appendix A pricing Template . Plaza Monthly Payment 1/2



Exhibit B . Proposed Payment Schedule for the Initial Term

Contract 

Term

Contract 

Period
Month FY

Avg. Monthly 

Payment ($)
CPI Comment

1 0.00%

5 Nov 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

6 Dec 2025 FY 2026 $8,899.72

7 Jan 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72

8 Feb 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72

9 March 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72

10 April 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72
CIP adjustment negotiations for term 4 

starting July 1, 2026.

11 May 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72

12 June 2026 FY 2026 $8,899.72 End of FY 2026

1 July 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

2 Aug 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

3 Sept 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

4 Oct 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

5 Nov 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

6 Dec 2026 FY 2027 TBD (*)

7 Jan 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

8 Feb 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

9 March 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

10 April 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)
CIP adjustment negotiations for term 4 

starting July 1, 2027.

11 May 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*)

12 June 2027 FY 2027 TBD (*) End of FY 2027

1 July 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

2 Aug 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

3 Sept 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

4 Oct 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

5 Nov 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)

6 Dec 2027 FY 2028 TBD (*)
Negotiate the upcoming automatic 5-Yr. 

renewal effective July 1, 2028

7 Jan 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

8 Feb 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

9 March 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

10 April 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

11 May 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)

12 June 2028 FY 2028 TBD (*)
End of FY 2028.  End of contract's initial 5 

year term.

TBD(*):

5

TB
D

 B
as

ed
 o

n
 A

p
ri

l 2
0

2
7

 A
d

ju
st

e
d

Based upon the Yr. 3 base rate adjusted annually for CPI as noted in Note 2.

3 0.00%

4
TB

D
 B

as
e

d
 o

n
 A

p
ri

l 2
0

2
6

 A
d

ju
st

e
d

C:\Users\gridert\Desktop\Appendix A pricing Template . Plaza Monthly Payment 2/2




